Operating Instructions and Parts Manual 24AD42

Please read and save these instructions. Read through this owner’s manual carefully before using product. Protect
yourself and others by observing all safety information, warnings, and cautions. Failure to comply with instructions could
result in personal injury and/or damage to product or property. Please retain instructions for future reference.

‘WESL'A'WARDQ 65 Ft. AUTO REWIND HOSE REEL

Description

The Wall-Mounted Hose Box with automatic spring hose recoil is designed for irrigation of the garden and is intended
for use in hobby gardens.

Parts list
NO Description Quantity
A Reel 1 pc
B Mounting bracket 1 pc
C Aluminum tube 1 pc
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D Expansive bolt 4 sets D
Unpacking

1. Remove product from its packaging.
2. Check the product and accessories. To ensure there was no damage in shipping.

Specification & Dimensions

Max. Pressure Pressure Range Main Hose Dimensions (Inches) Weight

Model (Bar) (Bar) (REE)) Length Width Height (Pounds)

24AD42 420PSI OPSI -150PSI 65 28 10-1/8 17-7/8 20.39

General Safety Information

A CAUTION Read the Operating Instructions before Initial operation.

Setting up your hose reel:
1. Choose a mounting location that is near a faucet or source of water.

2. Mount the bracket (B) to the wall using the expansion bolts (D). Make sure that all four (4) bolts are in the
center of the holes. Note: All bolts must be used for safe mounting.
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Westward Operating Instructions Manual 24AD42

WESTWARD' 65 Ft. AUTO REWIND HOSE REEL

3. Attach the hose reel (A) to the mounting bracket by centering the reel over the bracket and inserting the
aluminum tube (C) through both the hose reel and the mounting bracket by tapping with a rubber mallet (as
shown in Figure 1).

If correctly installed the hose reel should be able to rotate 180 degrees.

Figire] /illisiration 1/ HugkaeEnh

Using your hose reel:
PULLING OUT THE REQUIRED HOSE LENGTH:

While pulling out your hose, you will hear 3 clicking sounds repeatedly. Discontinue pulling out the hose after the first
or second click in order to lock the hose at the desired length.

Retracting the hose:

1. Turn off the water and release the pressure from the hose by opening the nozzle.

2. Pull the hose until there are no longer any clicking sounds coming from the reel, which means the lock is
released, and then hose will go back automatically.

3. WALK the hose back into the reel as it rewinds.

A CAUTION |15 AvoID INJURY, DO NOT LET GO OF THE HOSE WHILE IT IS REWINDING. THE HOSE
MUST BE WALKED BACK ALL THE WAY TO THE REEL.
4. The inner spring will rewind your hose the most conveniently, if you have at least 20 ft. (6 m.) pulled out of
the reel.

Care and maintenance:

Always turn off the water at the faucet when the hose reel is not in use.

Do not immerse the hose reel in water.

The life of the hose reel may be extended if it is not installed in direct sunlight.

Completely drain all the water out of the hose and inlet hose prior to any periods of freezing weather or

winter storage.

5. If the inner spring begins to have difficulty rewinding the hose, it may be fatigued. Follow the procedures for
adding tension found in the TROUBLESHOOTING section of this manual.

6. This product is intended for COLD WATER usage only. Do not use with chemicals of any kind.
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Westward Operating Instructions Manual

24AD42

WESTWARD'

65 Ft. AUTO REWIND HOSE REEL

Troubleshooting- Spring Tension:

1.

N

Disconnect the hose reel from the mounting bracket by removing the
aluminum rod.

Remove the side cover on the opposite side of the water system.

Use pliers to tightly hold the center ring using the two openings
provided (Figure 2). DO NOT GRIP THE EXTENDED PLASTIC NUT
IN THE CENTER OF THE RING.

While holding with the pliers, remove the three (3) screws that hold the
center ring in place.

Using the pliers, pull the center ring away from the reel, turn it counter-
clockwise a few times to tighten the spring and then push the ring back
into place.

Carefully make sure that the screw holes line up with the holes in the reel

and then reinstall the three (3) screws. Do not over tighten.
Replace the side cover on the reel.

Figure?2 /lllustration 2 / ilustracion2

Warranty: Should this product fail to perform satisfactorily due to defect or poor workmanship within ONE YEAR from
the date of purchase, return it to the place of purchase and it will be replaced free of charge. Incidental or
consequential damages are excluded from this warranty. The bulb is not covered under warranty.
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WESTWARD' 65 Ft. AUTO REWIND HOSE REEL

For Repair Parts, Call 1-800-323-0620
24 hours a day-365 days a year

Ref. No. Description . Ref. No. Description

1 Outer casing 2 17 Handle 1
2 Coil wheel 2 18 Handle base 2
3 Spring 1 19 Window 1
4 Mounting bracket 1 20 Hose stop 1
5 Center shaft 1 21 Main hose 1
6 Ratchet 1 22 Closed window 1
7 Right-and-left cover 2 23 Spring fix cover 1
8 Pallet 1 24 Toothed drive plate 1
9 Hose fixing nut 1 25 Toothed drive plate cover 1
10 Self-layering mechanism 1 26 Guide body 1
11 Pallet block post 1 27 Screw consolidated 1
12 Hose turntable 1 28 Inlet connector 1
13 Hose inlet 1 29 Metal post 1
14 Cover 2 30 Pulling spring 1
15 Supply to hose 1 31 In-phase rack 1
16 Aluminum tube 1 32 Rotating gear 1

Manufactured for Grainger International, Inc.

100 Grainger Pkwy., Lake Forest IL 60045 U.S.A 4 NWESL'AWA'RD)""
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Instruccion de Funcionamiento y Piezas Manuales 24AD42

Por favor leay guarde estas instrucciones. Lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto.
Protéjase a si mismo y a los demés observando toda la informacién de seguridad, advertencias y precauciones. El
incumplimiento de las instrucciones podria resultar en lesiones personales y / o dafos al producto oa la propiedad.
Conserve las instrucciones para referencia futura.

\WESL'XWA’RDJ 65 Ft. Carrete de Manguerra AUTO

Rebobinado

Descripcion

La caja de la manguera montada en la pared con el retroceso automatico de la manguera de resorte se ha disefiado
para el riego del jardin y para el uso por aficion a jardines.

Lista de Piezas

NO Descripcion Cantidad
Carrete 1 pc
B Soporte de montaje 1 pc
C Tubo de aluminio 1 pc
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D Perno expansivo 4 sets D

Desembalaje

1.Retire el producto de su embalaje.
2.Compruebe el producto y sus accesorios para asegurarse de que no habia dafios en el transporte maritimo.

Especificaciones & Dimensiones

Max. Presion Gama de Presion Manguera Principal Dimensiones (Pulgadas) Peso

Modelo (Barra) (Barra) (Pie) Longitud Anchura Altura (Libras)

24AD42 420PSI OPSI -150PSI 65 28 10-1/8 17-7/8 20.39

Informacion General de Seguridad

A CAUTION ‘ Lea el manual de instrucciones antes de la operacion inicial.
Configuracion del carrete de la manguera:

1. Elegir un lugar de montaje que esta cerca de un grifo o fuente de agua.
2. Monte el soporte (B) a la pared con los pernos de expansion (D). Asegurese de que las cuatro (4)
pernos estan en el centro de los agujeros. Nota: Todos los tornillos deben usarse para el montaje seguro.
3. Una el carrete de la manguera (A) para el soporte de montaje al centrar el carrete sobre el soporte e
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iWESL'XWARD)@) 65 Ft. Carrete de Manguerra AUTO Rebobinado

insertando el tubo de aluminio (C) tanto a través de la bobina de manguera y el soporte de montaje por
roscado con un martillo de goma (como se muestra en la Figura 1).
Si se instala correctamente el carrete de la manguera debe ser capaz de girar 180 grados.

1. Elija un lugar de montaje que esté cerca de un grifo o fuente de agua.

2.  Monte el soporte (B) a la pared con los pernos de expansion (D). Asegurese de que las cuatro (4) pernos
estan en el centro de los agujeros. Nota: Todos los tornillos deben usarse para el montaje seguro.

3. Una el carrete de la manguera (A) para el soporte de montaje al centrar el carrete sobre el soporte e
insertar el tubo de aluminio (C) tanto a través de la bobina de manguera y el soporte de montaje por
roscado con un martillo de goma (como se muestra en la Figura 1).

Si se instala correctamente, el carrete de la manguera debe ser capaz de girar 180 grados.

H
7 4

Figural /lllustration 1 / ilustracién1

Uso de su carrete de la manguera:
SACAR LA LONGITUD DE LA MANGUERA REQUERIDA:

Mientras tira de la manguera, se emitiran 3 sonidos de chasquidos repetidamente. Deje de tirar de la manguera
después de la primera 0 segunda posicion con el fin de fijar la manguera en la longitud deseada.

Retraccion de la manguera:

1. Cierre el aguay libere la presion de la manguera con la apertura de la tobera.

2. Tire de la manguera hasta que ya no hay chasquidos procedentes de la bobina, lo que significa que el
bloqueo se libera, y luego la manguera volvera automaticamente.

3. CAMINE la manguera en el carrete ya que rebobina.

A CAUTION | pppa £yiTAR LESIONES, NO SULETE LA MANGUERA MIENTRAS SE ENROLLA LA
MANGUERA. LA MANGUERA DEBE SER CAMINADO DETRAS HASTA EL FINAL AL CARRETE.
4. Elresorte interno se rebobina la manguera de la manera mas conveniente, si usted tiene por lo menos 20
pies (6 m.) retirados de la bobina.
Cuidado y mantenimiento:

1. Apague siempre el agua en el grifo cuando el carrete de la manguera no esté en uso.
2. No sumerja el carrete de la manguera en el agua.
3. Lavida del carrete de la manguera puede extenderse si no se instala en la luz solar directa.
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Westward Instruccién de Funcionamiento y Piezas Manuales 24AD42

WESTWARD) 65 rt. Carrete de Manguerra AUTO Rebobinado

4. Vacie completamente toda el agua de la manguera y la manguera de entrada antes de los periodos de
tiempo de congelacion o almacenamiento invernal.

5. Si el resorte interior comienza a tener dificultad para el rebobinado de la manguera, se puede fatigar. Siga
los procedimientos para la adicién de la tension que se encuentra en la seccion SOLUCION DE
PROBLEMAS de este manual.

6. Este producto esta destinado sélo para el uso de AGUA FRIA. No utilice con productos quimicos de ningin
tipo.

Solucién de problemas- Tensién de Resorte:

1. Desconecte el carrete de la manguera del soporte de montaje
mediante la eliminacion de la barra de aluminio.

2. Retire la cubierta lateral en el lado opuesto del sistema de agua.

3. Utilice pinzas para sujetar firmemente el anillo central con las dos
aberturas previstas (Figura 2). NO SUJETE LA TUERCA DE
PLASTICO EXTENDIDA EN EL CENTRO DEL ANILLO.

4. Mientras sujeta con las pinzas, quite los tres (3) tornillos que sujetan el
anillo central en su lugar.

5. Usando los alicates, tire del anillo central alejado de la bobina, gire en
sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj un par de veces para apretar el

Figura2 /lllustration 2 / ilustracién2

resorte y empuje el anillo en su lugar.

6. Asegurase de que los orificios de los tornillos se alineen con los orificios del carrete y vuelva a instalar los
tres (3) tornillos. No apriete demasiado.

7. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta lateral del carrete.

Garantia: Si este producto no cumple satisfactoriamente debido a un defecto o mal acabado el plazo de UN ANO a
partir de la fecha de compra, devuélvala al lugar de compra, y sera reemplazado de forma gratuita. Dafios
incidentales o consecuentes se excluyen de esta garantia. La bombilla no esta cubierta por la garantia.
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iWE.SL'XWARD)@) 65 Ft. Carrete de Manguerra AUTO Rebobinado

Para las Piezas de Reparacion, llama 1-800-323-0620
24 horas un dia — 365 dias un afo

Ref. No. Descripcion Qty. Ref. No. Descripcion

1 Carcasa externa 2 17 Manejo 1

2 Rueda de bobina 2 18 Base de manejo 2

3 Resorte 1 19 Ventana 1

4 Soporte de montaje 1 20 Parada de manguera 1

5 Eje central 1 21 Manguera principal 1

6 Trinquete 1 22 Ventana cerrada 1

7 Cubierta derecha e 2 23 Cubierta de resorte fijada 1
izquierda

8 Paleta 1 24 Placa de transmisién 1

dentada

9 Tuerca de fijacion de la 1 25 Cubierta de la placa de 1
manguera accionamiento dentada

10 Mecanismo de auto- 1 26 Cuerpo de guia 1
capas

11 Puesto de bloque de 1 27 Tornillo consolidado 1
Paleta

12 Plato giratorio de 1 28 Conector de entrada 1
manguera

13 Entrada de la manguera 1 29 Poste de metal

14 Cubierta 2 30 Resorte de traccion

15 Suministro a la manguera 1 31 Bastidor en fase

Fabricado para Grainger International, Inc.

100 Grainger Pkwy., Lake Forest IL 60045 EE.UU, 4 ‘W/ESMWA'RD‘ )
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Mode d'emploi et Manuel de piéces détachées 24AD42

Veillez lire et conserver ces instructions. Lisez le manuel d'utilisateur avant d'utiliser ce produitProtégez-vous et les autres
en observant les consignes de sécurité, les avertissements et les mises en garde. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
entrainer des blessures et / ou des dommages au produit ou a l'utilisateur. Veillez garder ces instructions pour une
référence dans la future

\WESL'A'WAIRDJ AUTO ENROULEUR A REMBOBINAGE DE

65 Pieds

Description

La boite de tuyau mural avec ressort récupérateur automatique est congue pour l'irrigation du jardin et pour une
utilisation dans les jardins d'agrément.

Liste des Piécest

NO Description Quantité
Enrouleur 1 pce
S
B upport de 1 pee
montage
C Tube en aluminium 1 pce
|| ——
e
=
|| =
D Boulon expansive 4 ensembles D
Déballage

1. Sortir le produit de son emballage.
2. Vérifiez le produit et des accessoires. Pour s'assurer qu'il n'y a eu aucun dommage causé dans I'expédition.

Caractéristiques et Dimensions

Max. Pression Intervalle de pression Tuyau principal Dimensions (Po) Poids

Modele (Bar) (Bar) (Pi) Longueur Largeur Hauteur (M)

24AD42 420PSI OPSI -150PSI 65 28 10-1/8 17-7/8 20.39

Informations générales sur la sécurité

A CAUTION : Lisez les instructions de fonctionnement avant la premiére utilisation.

La configuration de votre enrouleur:

1. Choisir un emplacement qui est pres d'un robinet ou d'une source d'eau.

FORMULAIRE ZYZ42 o
Imprimé en Chine \WESMWARD)

07/13




Westward Mode d'emploi et Manuel de pieses déachées 24AD42

WESTWARD' AuUTO ENROULEUR A REMBOBINAGE DE

65 Pieds

2. Installer le support (B) au mur en utilisant les boulons expansibles (D). Assurez-vous que tous les quatre
boulons (4) soient au centre des trous. Remarque: Tous les boulons doivent étre utilisés pour assurer la
sécurité de montage.

3. Fixer le enrouleur (A) au support de fixation par le centrage de la bobine sur le support et insérer le tube en
aluminium (C) a travers a la fois I'enrouleur et le support de montage en tapant avec un maillet en
caoutchouc (comme illustré dans Figure 1).

S'il est correctement installé I'enrouleur doit étre capable de tourner sur 180 degrés.

y
~
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Figurel /lllustration 1 /
ilustracién1/Illustrationl

Utilisation de votre enrouleur:
TIRER SUR LA LONGUEUR NECESSAIRE DU TUYAU:

Tout en tirant sur le tuyau, vous entendrez 3 des cliquetis a plusieurs reprises. Cesser I'extraction du tuyau apres
que le premier ou le second clic en vue de verrouiller le tuyau a la longueur désirée.

Rétracter le tuyau:

1. Coupez I'eau et relacher la pression dans le tuyau par I'ouverture de la buse.

2. Tirez le tuyau jusqu'a ce qu'il n'y ait plus aucun bruit de cliquetis provenant de la bobine, ce qui signifie que
le verrou est libéré, puis tuyau retourneront automatiquement.

3. DEFILER le tuyau de retour dans le moulinet, il rembobine.

A CAUTION |5 R £vITER LES BLESSURES,NE LACHEZ PAS LE TUYAU PENDANT QU'IL EST EN
REMBOBINAGE. LE TUYAU DOIT ETRE REVENU DANS TOUS LES SENS A L'ENROULEUR.
4. Leressort intérieur se rembobine le tuyau le plus commodément, si vous avez au moins 20 pi (6 m.) de
longuer a sortir de la bobine.

Entretien et maintenance:

Toujours couper I'eau au robinet quand I'enrouleur n'est pas en cours d'utilisation.

Ne pas plonger I'enrouleur dans l'eau.

La vie de I'enrouleur peut étre prolongée s'il n'est pas installé sous en plein soleil.

Vider completement toute I'eau du tuyau et I'entrée avant les périodes de temps de congélation ou le
stockage d'hiver.

PwbhPE
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Westward Mode d'emploi et Manuel de pieses déachées 24AD42

\WESJMARD>® AUTO ENROULEUR A REMBOBINAGE DE

65 Pieds

5. Sile ressort intérieur commence a avoir des difficultés a rembobiner le tuyau, parce qu'il peut étre fatigué.
Suivez les procédures pour l'ajout de tension trouvées dans la section DEPANNAGE de ce manuel.

6. Ce produit est destiné a un usage de 'EAU FROIDE. Ne pas l'utiliser avec des produits chimiques de toute
autre nature.

DEPANNAGE-La Tension du Ressort:

1. Déconnecter le enrouleur a partir de du support de montage en retirant
la tige en aluminium.

2. Retirer le capot latéral sur le coté opposé du systéeme de l'eau.

3. Utilisez une pince pour tenir fermement I'anneau central en utilisant les
deux ouvertures prévues (Figure 2). NE PAS SAISIR L'ECROU EN
PLASTIQUE ETENDU DANS LE CENTRE DE L'ANNEAU.

4. Tout en maintenant avec la pince, retirer les trois vis (3) qui retiennent
I'anneau central en place.

5. Avec la pince, retirer I'anneau central éloigné de la bobine, tourner
dans le sens antihoraire a quelques reprises pour serrer le ressort, puis
insérer I'anneau en place.

Figure2 /lllustration 2 /
ilustracién2/1llustration2

6. Faites en sorte que les trous de vis s'alignent avec les trous du moulinet
puis réinstallez les trois vis(3) . Ne pas le serrer trop.
7. Replacez le couvercle du coté de la bobine.

Garantie: Si ce produit ne s'acquitte pas de fagon satisfaisante en raison de défauts ou malfagons dans l'année
suivant la date d'achat, le retourner au point de vente et il sera remplacé gratuitement. Dommages directs ou
indirects seront exclus de cette garantie. L'ampoule n'est pas couvert par la garantie.
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Westward Mode d'emploi et Manuel de pieses déachées 24AD42

WESTWARD' AUTO ENROULEUR A REMBOBINAGE DE 65

Pour les pieces de Remplacement, Appeler 1-800-323-0620

24 heures par jour — 365 jours par an

No. Réf Description Qté. No. Réf Description

1 Boitier externe 2 17 Poignée 1

2 Roue de bobine 2 18 Poignée de base 2

3 Ressort 1 19 Fenétre 1

4 Support de montage 1 20 Arrét de tuyau 1

5 Tige central 1 21 Tuyau principal 1

6 Cliquet 1 22 Fenétre fermée 1

7 Capot droit-et-gauche 2 23 Couverture corrective de 1

ressort

8 Palette 1 24 Plaque crantée 1

9 Ecrou de fixation de 1 25 Couvercle de la plaque 1
tuyau crantée

10 Mécanisme d'auto- 1 26 Corps de guide 1
stratification

11 Poteau de blocage de 1 27 Vis consolidé 1
palette

12 Tuyau tournant 1 28 Connecteur d'entrée 1

13 Entrée de tuyau 1 29 Poteau métallique 1

14 Couverture 2 30 Ressort de traction 1

15 Alimentation du tuyau 1 31 Support en phase 1

16 Tube en aluminium 1 32 Engrenage de rotation 1

Fabriqué pour Grainger International, Inc.

100 Grainger Pkwy., Lake Forest IL 60045 U.S.A 4 ‘W/ESMWA’R‘D)“E
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